

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 10, 2011]

No. 11-5092

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MORRIS D. DAVIS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAMES H. BILLINGTON, in his official capacity as
the Librarian of Congress,
Defendant-Appellee,

DANIEL P. MULHOLLAN, in his individual capacity,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN JR.
United States Attorney

THOMAS M. BONDY
(202) 514-4825
SHARON SWINGLE
(202) 353-2689
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7250
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY.	vi
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE PLAINTIFF HAS NOT SHOWN THAT MULHOLLAN VIOLATED A CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT.....	6
A. A Reasonable Officer In Mulhollan’s Position Could Conclude That The Plaintiff’s Publications Damaged His Ability To Perform His Job Effectively.	6
1. The Fact That The Plaintiff’s Speech Was Outside Of The Workplace And Did Not Involve A Work-Related Issue Does Not Establish That It Was Harmless.	7
2. The Plaintiff’s Publications Were Particularly Harmful Given CRS’s Unique Role To Provide Objective, Unbiased, And Non-Partisan Analysis And Research To Congress.	9
3. The Plaintiff’s High-Level Position As CRS Assistant Director And The Nature Of His Responsibilities Increased The Harm From His Publications.	12
4. The Plaintiff’s Assertions That He And Other CRS Employees Previously Spoke Publicly On Controversial Subjects Do Not Undermine Our Showing Of Harm.....	15

B.	The Plaintiff’s Arguments Against Qualified Immunity Are Without Merit.	16
1.	Mulhollan Is Not Required To Show Actual Harm To CRS To Demonstrate His Entitlement To Qualified Immunity.	16
2.	The Potential Harm To CRS Resulting From The Plaintiff’s Publications Was Clear From The Complaint And The Documents Incorporated By Reference, And Mulhollan Did Not Need To Develop An Evidentiary Record.	18
3.	The Plaintiff Has Not Shown That Mulhollan’s Conduct Was Clearly Unlawful Under Existing Precedent.. . . .	21
II.	THE PLAINTIFF HAS NOT SHOWN THAT MULHOLLAN VIOLATED ANY CLEARLY ESTABLISHED DUE PROCESS RIGHT.. . . .	23
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RECOGNIZING AN IMPLIED <i>BIVENS</i> CLAIM FOR THE PLAINTIFF TO CHALLENGE MULHOLLAN’S TERMINATION OF HIS PROBATIONARY EMPLOYMENT.. . . .	26
	CONCLUSION.	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adams v. Gunnell</i> , 729 F.2d 362 (5th Cir. 1984).	24
* <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).	15, 22, 25
* <i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).	1, 4, 21, 22
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).	20, 26
<i>Barker v. City of Del City</i> , 215 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2000).	20
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).	5, 26, 27, 29, 30, 32
<i>Bonds v. Milwaukee County</i> , 207 F.3d 969 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 944 (2000).	11
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).	8
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).	30
<i>Bynum v. Capitol Police Bd.</i> , 93 F. Supp.2d 50 (D.D.C. 2000).	24
<i>Catletti ex rel. Estate of Catletti v. Rampe</i> , 334 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2003).	19
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).	7, 8
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).	17
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).	30

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Ethnic Employees of Library of Congress v. Boorstin</i> , 751 F.2d 1405 (D.C. Cir. 1985).	30, 31
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).	17
<i>Gustafson v. Jones</i> , 117 F.3d 1015 (7th Cir. 1997).	20
* <i>Hall v. Ford</i> , 856 F.2d 255 (D.C. Cir. 1988).	12, 14, 19
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).	21
<i>Keeffe v. Library of Congress</i> , 777 F.2d 1573 (D.C. Cir. 1985).	24
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).	24
<i>Kotarski v. Cooper</i> , 866 F.3d 311 (9th Cir. 1989).	30
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).	1
<i>McMullen v. Carson</i> , 754 F.2d 936 (11th Cir. 1985).	8
<i>Navab-Safavi v. Glassman</i> , 637 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).	9, 18, 19, 22
<i>Navab-Safavi v. Broadcasting Board of Governors</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2009).	18, 29, 22, 31
* <i>O’Donnell v. Barry</i> , 148 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1998).	12, 14
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).	8, 12, 19, 22
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).	24
* <i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987).	7, 8, 12, 14, 24
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).	22

**Spagnola v. Mathis*, 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 29, 30

Stewart v. Evans, 275 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 31

United States v. Fausto, 484 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 29

Vojvodich v. Lopez, 48 F.3d 879 (5th Cir.),
cert. denied, 516 U.S. 861 (1995). 20

Waters v. Churchill, 511 U.S. 661 (1994)..... 17

Wilson v. Layne, 526 U.S. 603 (1999). 22

**Wilson v. Libby*, 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008),
cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 2825 (2009). 29

Wolfel v. Morris, 972 F.2d 712 (6th Cir. 1992). 24

Constitution:

U.S. Const. amend. I. 4, 5, 6, 8, 14, 20, 22, 23, 28, 31

U.S. Const. amend. V. 4, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28

Statutes:

Congressional Accountability Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-1,
109 Stat. 3 (CAA)..... 5, 28, 29, 30

Civil Service Reform Act:

5 U.S.C. § 2101..... 28

5 U.S.C. § 4303..... 28

5 U.S.C. § 7103..... 28

5 U.S.C. § 7511..... 28
